

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICANS FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,**

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-03118 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Detained Clients Face Urgent Challenges Requiring Adequate Legal Representation.	2
B. Defendants Are Responsible for Ensuring Attorney Access at ICE Detention Facilities.	5
C. Defendants Restrict Attorney-Client Communications at the Four Detention Facilities.	8
1. Defendants Restrict Reliable Access to Free, Confidential Telephone Calls.	8
2. Defendants Restrict Access to Reliable, Confidential In-Person Attorney-Client Visits at the Four Detention Facilities.	11
3. Defendants Restrict Access to Free, Confidential VTC Attorney- Client Visits at the Four Detention Facilities.	14
4. Defendants Restrict Plaintiffs and Detained Clients at the Four Detention Facilities from Sending and Receiving Legal Documents.	14
5. Defendants Fail to Make Reasonable Accommodations for FIRRP and AIJ’s Clients with Disabilities at Florence and Krome.	15
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	18
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Third-Party Standing to Bring Claims on Behalf of Detained Clients.	19
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Detained Clients’ Fifth Amendment Claims.	22
1. Defendants’ Restrictions on Adequate Access to Counsel Constitutes Punishment in Violation of Detained Clients’ Substantive Due Process Rights.	22
2. Defendants’ Restrictions on Adequate Access to Counsel at the Four Detention Facilities Deprive Detained Clients of Their Due Process Right to a Full and Fair Custody Proceeding.	27

C.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their APA Claim.....	31
D.	Plaintiffs FIRRP and AIJ Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act.....	36
E.	Defendants’ Failure to Ensure Adequate Access to Counsel at the Four Detention Facilities Causes Detained Clients and Plaintiffs to Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	40
F.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor.	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	35
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 531 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	29
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	28
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Off. of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	35, 36
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Off. of Special Couns.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020).....	20
<i>Clerveaux v. Searls</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	29

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....36

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017).....34

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....32

Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....18

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003).....28

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....6

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....19

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19, 20

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992).....28

Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder,
No. 10-02211, 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013).....37, 38

Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder,
No. 10-02211, 2014 WL 5475097 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2014).....15, 37

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. McAleenan,
442 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2020).....20

Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....44

Matter of Guerra,
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....2, 3, 30

Hernandez-Lara v. Lyons,
10 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2021).....2, 30, 31, 44

Immigrant Defs. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 21-0395, 2021 WL 4295139 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2021).....35

Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez,
142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022).....30

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18, 41

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....21, 22

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....28, 29

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....29, 30

Mills v. Dist. of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....41

Moghaddam v. Pompeo,
424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020).....33, 34

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....32

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....35

Niece v. Fitzner,
922 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....38

Norton v. S. Utah W. All. (SUWA),
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....33

Nunez v. Boldin,
537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....44

O’Donnell v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
No. 18-03126, 2019 WL 2745069 (D.D.C. July 1, 2019)33

Pangea Legal Services v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....43

Pierce v. Dist. Of Columbia,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....38

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991).....19, 22

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....23, 24, 28, 42

Ramirez v. U.S. ICE,
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....42

Rogers v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.,
No. 16-02733, 2019 WL 4464036 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2019).....38, 40

S. Poverty L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
No. 18-760, 2020 WL 3265533 (D.D.C. June 17, 2020)..... *passim*

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Simms v. Dist. of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....44

Sorto-Vasquez Kidd v. Mayorkas,
No. 20-03512, 2021 WL 1612087 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2021).....34

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....36

Torres v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
No. 18-2604, 2020 WL 3124216 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2020).....26, 44

Torres v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
No. 18-2604, 2020 WL 3124305 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020).....26

Torres v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019)23, 24, 34, 36

Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....29

Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media,
502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....21

United States v. Aguirre-Tello,
324 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2003)2

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....29

<i>Velasco Lopez v. Decker</i> , 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	6
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	28, 29
Statutes	
5 U.S.C § 706.....	1, 32, 33, 34
6 U.S.C. § 345(a)(4).....	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1104-1401 (Suppl. 2 1964).	2, 28, 30
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
6 C.F.R. § 15.2.....	40
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	45
<i>Lyon v. ICE</i> , No. 3:13-cv-05878 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2016).....	25
<i>S. Poverty L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-0760 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2018).....	26
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	28
